 57
Received 25/July/2023; Accepted 29/August/2023
Iraqi Journal of Computers, Communications, Control & Systems Engineering (IJCCCE), Vol. 24, No. 1, March 2024
DOI: https://doi.org/10.33103/uot.ijccce.24.1.5
 A Comparative Study Using Deep Learning
Models And Transfer Learning for Detection
And Classification of Alzheimer’s Disease
Afrah Salman Dawood

Alzheimer’s Disease,” Dec. 2020, Accessed: Sep. 18, 2022. [Online]. Available:
[3] S. Basheera and M. S. Sai Ram, “Convolution neural network–based Alzheimer’s disease classification
using hybrid enhanced independent component analysis based segmented gray matter of T2 weighted
magnetic resonance imaging with clinical valuation,” Alzheimer’s & Dementia: Translational Research &
Clinical Interventions, vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 974–986, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.trci.2019.10.001.
[4] H. Li, M. Habes, D. A. Wolk, and Y. Fan, “A deep learning model for early prediction of Alzheimer’s
disease dementia based on hippocampal magnetic resonance imaging data,” Alzheimer’s & Dementia, vol.
15, no. 8, pp. 1059–1070, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.jalz.2019.02.007.
[5] S. Asher and R. Priefer, “Alzheimer’s disease failed clinical trials,” Life Sci, vol. 306, p. 120861, Oct.
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.lfs.2022.120861.
[6] P. Scheltens et al., “Alzheimer’s disease,” Lancet, vol. 397, no. 10284, p. 1577, Apr. 2021, doi:
10.1016/S0140-6736(20)32205-4.
[7] A. S. Dawood, “Machine Learning and Artificial Neural Network for Data Mining Classification and
Prediction of Brain Diseases,” International Journal of Reasoning-based Intelligent Systems, vol. 1, no. 1,
p. 1, 2023, doi: 10.1504/IJRIS.2023.10052940.
[8] N. Sharma, R. Sharma, and N. Jindal, “Machine Learning and Deep Learning Applications-A Vision,”
Global Transitions Proceedings, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 24–28, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.gltp.2021.01.004.
[9] I. H. Sarker, “Deep Learning: A Comprehensive Overview on Techniques, Taxonomy, Applications and
Research Directions,” vol. 2, p. 420, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s42979-021-00815-1.
[10] L. Alzubaidi et al., “Review of deep learning: concepts, CNN architectures, challenges, applications,
future directions,” J Big Data, vol. 8, p. 53, 2021, doi: 10.1186/s40537-021-00444-8.
[11] S. Albawi, T. A. Mohammed, and S. Al-Zawi, “Understanding of a convolutional neural network,”
Proceedings of 2017 International Conference on Engineering and Technology, ICET 2017, vol. 2018-
January, pp. 1–6, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICENGTECHNOL.2017.8308186.
[12] S. Khan, H. Rahmani, S. A. A. Shah, and M. Bennamoun, “A Guide to Convolutional Neural Networks
for Computer Vision,” Synthesis Lectures on Computer Vision, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 1–207, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.2200/S00822ED1V01Y201712COV015.
[13] M. Hussain, J. J. Bird, and D. R. Faria, “A study on CNN transfer learning for image classification,”
Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing, vol. 840, pp. 191–202, 2019, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-
97982-3_16/COVER.
[14] S. Wang, X. Xia, L. Ye, and B. Yang, “Automatic detection and classification of steel surface defect using
deep convolutional neural networks,” Metals (Basel), vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1–23, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.3390/MET11030388.
[15] P. Feng et al., “Embranchment Cnn Based Local Climate Zone Classification Using Sar and Multispectral
Remote Sensing Data,” International Geoscience and Remote Sensing Symposium (IGARSS), pp. 6344–
6347, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.2019.8898703.
[16] Q. Ji, J. Huang, W. He, and Y. Sun, “Optimized deep convolutional neural networks for identification of
macular diseases from optical coherence tomography images,” Algorithms, vol. 12, no. 3, 2019, doi:
10.3390/A12030051.
[17] D. Saravagi, S. Agrawal, M. Saravagi, J. M. Chatterjee, and M. Agarwal, “Diagnosis of Lumbar

DOI: https://doi.org/10.33103/uot.ijccce.24.1.5
 [21] F. Zhuang et al., “A Comprehensive Survey on Transfer Learning,” Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 109,
no. 1, pp. 43–76, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2020.3004555.
[22] S. Basaia et al., “Automated classification of Alzheimer’s disease and mild cognitive impairment using a
single MRI and deep neural networks,” Neuroimage Clin, vol. 21, p. 101645, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.NICL.2018.101645.
[23] S. Bringas, S. Salomón, R. Duque, C. Lage, and J. L. Montaña, “Alzheimer’s Disease stage identification
using deep learning models,” J Biomed Inform, vol. 109, p. 103514, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.JBI.2020.103514.
[24] R. C. Suganthe, M. Geetha, G. R. Sreekanth, K. Gowtham, S. Deepakkumar, and R. Elango, “Multiclass
Classification of Alzheimer’s Disease Using Hybrid Deep Convolutional Neural Network,” NVEO -
NATURAL VOLATILES & ESSENTIAL OILS Journal | NVEO, vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 145–153, Nov. 2021,
Accessed: Sep. 19, 2022. [Online]. Available: https://www.nveo.org/index.php/journal/article/view/338
[25] X. Chen, M. Tang, A. Liu, and X. Wei, “Diagnostic accuracy study of automated stratification of
Alzheimer’s disease and mild cognitive impairment via deep learning based on MRI,” Ann Transl Med,
vol. 10, no. 14, pp. 765–765, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.21037/ATM-22-2961.
[26] Z. Qin, Z. Liu, Q. Guo, and P. Zhu, “3D convolutional neural networks with hybrid attention mechanism
for early diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease,” Biomed Signal Process Control, vol. 77, p. 103828, Aug.
2022, doi: 10.1016/J.BSPC.2022.103828.
[27] “Kaggle: Your Machine Learning and Data Science Community.” https://www.kaggle.com/ (accessed
Sep. 21, 2022).
[28] Z. Li, F. Liu, W. Yang, S. Peng, and J. Zhou, “A Survey of Convolutional Neural Networks: Analysis,
Applications, and Prospects,” IEEE Trans Neural Netw Learn Syst, pp. 1–21, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3084827.
[29] C.-C. J. Kuo, “Understanding convolutional neural networks with a mathematical model,” J Vis Commun
Image Represent, vol. 41, pp. 406–413, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.jvcir.2016.11.003.
[30] S. Ghosh, A. Chaki, and K. Santosh, “Improved U-Net architecture with VGG-16 for brain tumor
segmentation,” Phys Eng Sci Med, vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 703–712, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s13246-021-
01019-w.
[31] T. Kaur and T. K. Gandhi, “Automated Brain Image Classification Based on VGG-16 and Transfer
Learning,” in 2019 International Conference on Information Technology (ICIT), IEEE, Dec. 2019, pp.
94–98. doi: 10.1109/ICIT48102.2019.00023.
[32] A. Bagaskara and M. Suryanegara, “Evaluation of VGG-16 and VGG-19 Deep Learning Architecture for
Classifying Dementia People,” in 2021 4th International Conference of Computer and Informatics
Engineering (IC2IE), IEEE, Sep. 2021, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/IC2IE53219.2021.9649132.
[33] Q. Guan et al., “Deep convolutional neural network VGG-16 model for differential diagnosing of
papillary thyroid carcinomas in cytological images: a pilot study,” J Cancer, vol. 10, no. 20, pp. 4876–
4882, 2019, doi: 10.7150/jca.28769.
[34] N. Habib, Md. M. Hasan, Md. M. Reza, and M. M. Rahman, “Ensemble of CheXNet and VGG-19
Feature Extractor with Random Forest Classifier for Pediatric Pneumonia Detection,” SN Comput Sci, vol.
1, no. 6, p. 359, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s42979-020-00373-y.
[35] B. Li and D. Lima, “Facial expression recognition via ResNet-50,” International Journal of Cognitive
Computing in Engineering, vol. 2, pp. 57–64, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ijcce.2021.02.002.
[36] A. S. Vellaichamy, A. Swaminathan, C. Varun, and K. S, “MULTIPLE PLANT LEAF DISEASE
CLASSIFICATION USING DENSENET-121 ARCHITECTURE,” INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, vol. 12, no. 5, May 2021, doi:
10.34218/IJEET.12.5.2021.005.
[37] V. Tong, H. A. Tran, S. Souihi, and A. Mellouk, “A novel QUIC traffic Classifier based on Convolutional
Neural Networks,” 2018 IEEE Global Communications Conference (GLOBECOM), pp. 1–6, Sep. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2018.8647128.
[38] M. Sokolova and G. Lapalme, “A systematic analysis of performance measures for classification tasks,”
Inf Process Manag, vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 427–437, Jul. 2009, doi: 10.1016/J.IPM.2009.03.002.
[39] T. Kanstren, “A Look at Precision, Recall, and F1-Score,” Towards Data Science, Sep. 12, 2020.
36b5fd0dd3ec#:~:text=F1%2Dscore%20when%20Precision%3D0.8%20and%20Recall%20%3D%200.01
%20to%201.0&text=Here%20precision%20is%20fixed%20at,varies%20from%200.0%20to%201.0.